

NO. 07-1311

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH P. NACCHIO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
SUPPORTING THE PANEL OPINION**

Barbara E. Bergman
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
University of New Mexico
School of Law
Albuquerque, NM 87131-0001
(505) 277-3304 (telephone)
(505) 277-4594 (facsimile)
bergman@law.unm.edu

Andrew H. Schapiro (counsel of record)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500 (telephone)
(212) 262-1910 (facsimile)
aschapiro@mayerbrown.com

Dated: September 3, 2008

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY CONSIDERING THE EXPERT’S RELIABILITY WITHOUT NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT AND BY THEN IMPOSING THE SEVEREST POSSIBLE SANCTION WITHOUT A HEARING.....	3
II. BY EXCLUDING THE DEFENDANT’S EXPERT WITNESS WHILE ALLOWING THE GOVERNMENT TO CALL ITS OWN EXPERTS, THE DISTRICT COURT DAMAGED THE INTEGRITY OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS.....	7
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY REQUIRED THE DEFENDANT TO BEAR THE BURDEN OF REQUESTING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....	9
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRORS CONSTITUTE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION REQUIRING A NEW TRIAL	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	1, 2
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	7
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	2
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Aguila Food Prods., Inc. v. Gruma Corp.</i> , 131 F. App'x 450 (5th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande Western R.R. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	2
<i>Richmond v. Embry</i> , 122 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	2
<i>Short v. Sirmons</i> , 472 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2006)	6, 8, 9
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Alatorre</i> , 222 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 981 F.2d 1163 (10th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>United States v. Bahamonde</i> , 445 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2006)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Barile</i> , 286 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>United States v. Conn</i> , 297 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 300 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Gaskell</i> , 985 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , No. 96-10091, 1997 WL 173912 (9th Cir. Apr. 3, 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>United States v. Rettenberger</i> , 344 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 566 F.2d 884 (4th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	2
<i>Young v. Workman</i> , 383 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2004)	6

STATUTES

ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: DISCOVERY AND TRIAL BY JURY, § 11- 7.1(iii) (3d ed. 1996)	3, 5, 7
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	1
Federal Rule of Evidence 702	4, 7
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 16	<i>passim</i>
